

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 18-5276

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JASON LEOPOLD AND
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

No. 13-mc-00712 (Howell, C.J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIRST AND FOURTH AMENDMENT
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

HANNAH BLOCH-WEHBA*
Assistant Professor of Law
Thomas R. Kline School of Law
Drexel University
3320 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19143
(215) 571-4819
hbw@drexel.edu
**not admitted in this Court*

CHARLES S. SIMS, *Counsel of
Record*
Floyd Abrams Institute for Freedom of
Expression
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, Connecticut 06520
(203) 436-5831
charles.sims@yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	2
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE MATERIALS TO WHICH THE PETITIONERS SEEK ACCESS ARE ANALOGOUS TO RULE 41 SEARCH WARRANTS	5
A. SCA warrants, Section 2703(d) orders, and pen register/trap and trace orders require heightened judicial oversight and heightened scrutiny.....	6
B. The Supreme Court has rejected rigid distinctions based on how a search is executed.....	15
II. <i>POST-HOC</i> SECRECY OF JUDICIAL RECORDS CONCERNING SURVEILLANCE IS UNNECESSARY AND UNWISE	20
A. ECPA neither requires nor permits long-term, indefinite secrecy.....	20
B. Unsealing of materials related to SCA warrants, 2703(d) orders, and PR/TT orders does not conflict with ECPA’s subscriber privacy protections.	22
C. Transparency regarding surveillance practices is critical to upholding Fourth Amendment values.	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
APPENDIX (List of Amici Curiae).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	10
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>In re Search of Google Email Accounts</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 992 (D. Alaska 2015)	18
<i>In re Search of Information Associated with Facebook Accounts DisruptJ20, Lacymacauley, and Legba.Carrefour that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 17 CSW 658, 2017 WL 5502809 (D.C. Super. Nov. 09, 2017).....	19
<i>In re the Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Installation & Use of a Pen Register & Trap & Trace Device</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	24
<i>In re United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2705(b)</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14, 19
<i>In re United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §2703(d) (“Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines”)</i> , No. MC 17-2682 (BAH), 2018 WL 1521772 (D.D.C. Mar. 8, 2018).....	19
<i>In the Matter of a Warrant for All Content & Other Info. Associated with the Email Account xxxxxxxx gmail.com Maintained at Premises Controlled By Google, Inc.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), as amended (Aug. 7, 2014).....	10
<i>In the Matter of Search of Info. Associated with Email Addresses Stored at Premises Controlled by the Microsoft Corp.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 1023 (D. Kan. 2016)	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	26

<i>Matter of Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Orders</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018), reconsideration denied sub nom. <i>Matter of Leopold</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).	2, 4, 5, 9, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Matter of Search of Info. Associated with [redacted]@mac.com that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Apple, Inc.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2014).....	10, 12
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	18
<i>Newfield v. Ryan</i> , 91 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1937).....	7
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	26
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	26
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	7, 13
<i>Steve Jackson Games, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 432 (W.D. Tex. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 36 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Deppish</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Kan. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 416 F.2d 1205 (8th Cir. 1969).....	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	7
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10, 26
<i>United States</i> , 15 M 0021, 2015 WL 6871289 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2015)	25
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	2, 5, 11, 14, 15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2705.....	18, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3123.....	2, 5, 21
18 U.S.C. §§ 3121–27.....	13, 14, 15

Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act, P.L. 103-414 (1994).	9
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, P.L. 99-508 (1986).....	8

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	8
Hannah Bloch-Wehba, <i>Exposing Secret Searches: A First Amendment Right of Access to Electronic Surveillance Orders</i> , 93 Wash. L. Rev. 145 (2018)	24
Jonathan Manes, <i>Secrecy and Evasion in Police Surveillance Technology</i> , 34 Berkeley L. & Tech. J. __ (forthcoming)	24
Kate Conger, <i>Justice Department Drops Request for Names of People Who ‘Liked’ Anti-Trump Facebook Page</i> , Gizmodo (Oct. 13, 2017, 6:30 P.M.), https://bit.ly/2OJOeLD	19
Office of Technology Assessment, <i>Federal Government Information Technology, Electronic Surveillance and Civil Liberties</i> (Oct. 1985)	8
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Applying the Fourth Amendment to the Internet: A General Approach</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1005 (2010).....	13
Rachel Kurzius, <i>Prosecutors Are Demanding Facebook’s Data On Inauguration Protesters. The ACLU Is Trying To Stop Them</i> , DCIst (Sept. 28, 2017, 1:49 P.M.), https://bit.ly/2sJuniS	19
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	8, 11, 18
<i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> , Department of Justice Criminal Division Computer Crimes and Intellectual Property Section	10
The Honorable Brian L. Owsley, <i>The Fourth Amendment Implications of the Government’s Use of Cell Tower Dumps in Its Electronic Surveillance</i> , 16 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2013).....	25
U.S. Dep’t Of Justice, Office of the Deputy Attorney Gen., Policy Regarding Applications For Protective Orders Pursuant To 18 U.S.C. § 2705(B) (2017)...	21

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	9, 12
